to consolidate the objective previously mentioned in a given site, being transversal according to the statistical 
study, and non-experimental, without building a scenario, evaluating the already existing situation, avoiding 
deliberate manipulation of the variable. 

Regarding the participants chosen for this study, they come from a sample of four hundred and seventy-nine 
(479) randomly selected respondents, being these the students of the Marketing and Advertising Program of 
the Department of Business Sciences of the Universidad de Costa, Barranquilla - Atlántico, Colombia. The 
sampling considered a confidence level of 95% and a margin of error of 5%, for a population of 10954